
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, June 10, 2014

Council Session

Item G-13

#2014-149 - Approving Certificate of Final Completion for Blaine 
Street Paving Project No. 2012-P-2; Wildwood Drive to Schimmer 
Drive

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 6/10/2014 Page 1 / 7



 Council Agenda Memo 

From: Keith Kurz PE, Public Works Engineer

Meeting: June 10, 2014

Subject: Approving Certificate of Final Completion for Blaine 
Street Paving Project No. 2012-P-2; Wildwood Drive to 
Schimmer Drive

Item #’s: G-13

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background 

The Grand Island Area Economic Development Corporation requested to reallocate the 
$575,000.00 of LB840 funds to allow for paving of Blaine Street, from Wildwood Drive 
to Schimmer Drive.  This reallocation was approved on February 12, 2013, by Resolution 
No. 2013-39.  The LB840 funds were combined with the Community Development 
Block Grant (CDBG) as a match to the City funds to fully fund this paving project.

Gehring Construction and Ready Mix Co., Inc. of Columbus, Nebraska was awarded a 
$588,529.90 contract on March 12, 2013.  Work on the project commenced on March 13, 
2013 and was completed on October 10, 2013.

City Council approved Change Order No. 1 on July 23, 2013 in the amount of $2,600.00, 
for a revised contract amount of $591,129.90.

Discussion

The project was completed in accordance with the terms, conditions and stipulations of 
the contract, plans and specifications.  The paving work was completed at a total cost of 
$620,306.70, which resulted in an overrun of $29,176.80 due to extra shoulder width 
being paved.

Total project cost, including geotechnical assistance ($19,015.85), equates to 
$639,322.55.  

Grand Island Council Session - 6/10/2014 Page 2 / 7



Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the Certificate of Final 
Completion for Blaine Street Paving Project No. 2012-P-2; Wildwood Drive to 
Schimmer Drive.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 6/10/2014 Page 3 / 7



 
 

 

 

 

SITE LOCATION PLAN 
BLAINE STREET PAVEMENT ANALYSIS 

GRAND ISLAND , NEBRASKA 

OA PROJECT NO.  012-1594 

BLAINE STREET PAVEMENT ANALYSIS 

PROJECT SITE LOCATION 

Grand Island Council Session - 6/10/2014 Page 4 / 7



ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION

Blaine Street Paving Project No. 2012-P-2; Wildwood Drive to Schimmer Drive
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

June 10, 2014

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND 
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

This is to certify that Blaine Street Paving Project No. 2012-P-2; Wildwood Drive to Schimmer Drive has been 
fully completed by Gehring Construction and Ready Mix Co., Inc. of Columbus, Nebraska under the contract 
dated March 12, 2013.  The work has been completed in accordance with the terms, conditions, and 
stipulations of said contract and complies with the contract, the plans and specifications.  The work is hereby 
accepted for the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, by me as Public Works Director in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 16-650 R.R.S., 1943.

Blaine Street Paving Project No. 2012-P-2; Wildwood Drive to Schimmer Drive
Item 
No. Description Total 

Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost

Base Bid Section    
1 8" Portland Cement Concrete Doweled Pavement 17,606.00 s.y. $27.50 $484,165.00
2 24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 40.33 l.f. $60.00 $2,419.80
3 24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe - Flared End Section 4.00 ea. $1,200.00 $4,800.00
4 30" Reinforced Concrete Pipe - Flared End Section 2.00 ea. $1,300.00 $2,600.00
5 Gravel Surfacing 82.70 ton $10.00 $827.00
6 Remove Asphalt Paving 361.90 s.y. $7.00 $2,533.30
7 Remove RCP 1.00 l.s. $2,000.00 $2,000.00
8 Unimproved Area - Seeding (Type "B") 3.00 ac $1,359.00 $4,077.00
9 Hydromulch 6.00 ton $1,500.00 $9,000.00

10 Over Excavation 0.00 c.y. $7.75 $0.00
11 Traffic Control 1.00 l.s. $500.00 $500.00
12 Earthwork 1.00 l.s. $65,000.00 $65,000.00
13 Adjust Manhole to Grade 0.00 ea. $250.00 $0.00

Total Base Bid Section = $577,922.10
Alternate Bid #1

14
4" Yellow Preformed Plastic Pavement Marking, 
Type 4, Grooved 1,296.00 l.f. $3.35 $4,341.60

15
4" White Preformed Plastic Pavement Marking, 
Type 4, Grooved 10,580.00 l.f. $3.35 $35,443.00

Total Alternate Bid = $39,784.60
Change Order No. 1
CO1-1 Relocation of Fence 1.00 l.s. $2,000.00 $2,000.00
CO1-2 Build & Remove temporary field entrance 1.00 l.s. $600.00 $600.00

Total Change Order No. 1 = $2,600.00

Geotechnical Assistance  $19,015.85

Grand Island Council Session - 6/10/2014 Page 5 / 7



Grand Total = $639,322.55
Item 

I hereby recommend that the Engineer’s Certificate of Final Completion for Blaine Street Paving Project No. 
2012-P-2; Wildwood Drive to Schimmer Drive be approved.

____________________________________________ ___________________________________
John Collins – City Engineer/Public Works Director Jay Vavricek – Mayor

Grand Island Council Session - 6/10/2014 Page 6 / 7



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
June 6, 2014 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2014-149

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director for the City Of Grand 
Island has issued a Certificate of Completion for Blaine Street Paving Project No. 2012-P-2; 
Wildwood Drive to Schimmer Drive, certifying that Gehring Construction and Ready Mix Co., 
Inc. of Columbus, Nebraska, under contract, has completed the improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director recommends the 
acceptance of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor concurs with the recommendation of the City 
Engineer/Public Works Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Certificate of Final Completion for 
Blaine Street Paving Project No. 2012-P-2; Wildwood Drive to Schimmer Drive, is hereby 
confirmed, for the total amount of $639,322.55.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 10, 2014.

_______________________________________
Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 6/10/2014 Page 7 / 7


